

No. 18-15982

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NIMESH PATEL

Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated;

ADAM PEZEN; CARLO LICATA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT FACEBOOK, INC.'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA (No. 3:15-CV-03747-JV)

ALLEN H. DENSON
(Counsel of Record)

REBECCA E. KUEHN
HUDSON COOK, LLP
1909 K Street, NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-6930
adenson@hudco.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The panel opinion compromises the uniformity of this court’s decisions by holding that statutory provisions that merely “implicate privacy” are concrete interests.	3
II. The panel opinion compromises the uniformity of this court’s decisions by giving undue weight to the Illinois legislature’s pronouncements about the risks of using biometric data.....	6
III. The panel opinion compromises the uniformity of this court’s decisions by permitting speculative harms to satisfy Article III’s injury requirement.	9
IV. The panel opinion’s reformulation of standing requirements involves a matter of exceptional importance for CDIA’s members.	10
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Bassett v. ABM Parking Servs., Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018)	6, 8, 9
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	4
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Dutta v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 895 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2018)	3, 5, 9
<i>Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	4
<i>Patel v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019)	3, 4, 7, 9
<i>Perry v. CNN, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, 6, 8, 9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	4
<i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., LLC</i> , 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 5
Statutes	
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 5
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/1 <i>et seq.</i> (2008).....	3

740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/5(g) (2008)7
